

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Tea Party Leadership Fund)
 209 Pennsylvania Ave SE, Suite 2109)
 Washington, DC 20003)
)
 Mr. John Raese)
 The Raese for Senate Committee)
 PO BOX 262)
 Morgantown, WV 26507)
)
 Mr. Sean Bielat)
 Bielat for Congress 2012)
 PO BOX 1143)
 Brookline, MA 02446)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION)
 999 E Street, NW)
 Washington, DC 20463,)
)
 Defendant.)

Civil Case No. _____

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Stephen M. Hoerding*
 Dan Backer (D.C. Bar No. 996641)
 DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC
 209 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 2109
 Washington, DC 20003
 937.623.6102
 202.210.5431
shoerding@dbcapitolstrategies.com
dbacker@dbcapitolstrategies.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Motions for *Pro Hac Vice* to be filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. THE ADVISORY OPINION REQUEST 6

II. ENSUING HARM TO PLAINTIFFS 6

III. ONGOING HARM TO PLAINTIFFS 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUBSTANTIALLY LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 9

A. The FEC Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling, Substantial or Legitimate Interest in Requiring TPLF to Wait Six Months Before Making its Permitted Contributions to Candidates..... 9

B. The Waiting Period Requirement is No Longer Closely Drawn to Prevent Actual or Potential Corruption..... 11

1. The Sixth- Month Waiting Period is Overly Broad..... 11

2. The Waiting Period is Now Useless in Preventing Corruption..... 14

C. The Waiting Period Amounts to an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint..... 16

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPERABLE HARM WITHOUT AN INJUNCTION..... 19

III. AN INJUNCTION WILL NOT SUBSTANTIALLY INJURE OTHERS..... 19

IV. AN INJUNCTION WILL FURTHER THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 20

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK THE INJUNCTION..... 21

VI. THE COURT SHOULD WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	22
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	3, 8, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Medical Association v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	7, 15
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (2011)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (1995)	21
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9, 19
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	10, 20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	10, 20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	8, 16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	19
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	10

FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 3, 14, 20

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 20

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unaio do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966) 20

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 9, 15

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 7, 21

Randall v. Sorrell,
548 U.S. 230 (2006) 10

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 3, 17

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n., Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 21

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 22

Wagner v. FEC,
No. 11-1841, 2012 WL 1255145 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2012) 15

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002) *passim*

Codes, Regulations and Rules

2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(2).....6

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(A).....*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(A).....*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(2)(B).....5

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(4).....*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(5).....*passim*

11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d).....18

11 C.F.R. § 112.1.....6

Other Authorities

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, § 101(b), Pub. L.
93-443, 88 Stat. 1263, 1275-76 (Oct. 15, 1974).....*passim*

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L.
94-283, Title I, 90 Stat. 486 (May 11, 1976).....*passim*
